Cost of product revenues and other 58,199 58,199
Gross profit 38,830 38,830
Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,124 15,124
Sales and marketing 7,978 7,978
General and administrative 3,524 3,524
Aborted spin-off expenses and other 865 865
Total operating expenses 27,491 27,491
Operating income 11,339 11,339
Other income :
Interest and other income, net 7,566 7,566
Income after financial and other 18,905 18,905
Impairment of available-for-sale marketable securities 9,815 9,815
Income before provision for income tax 9,090 9,090
Provision for income taxes 44 44
Net income from continued operations 9,046 9,046
Net income from discontinued operations 2,492 (2,492) C �
Net income $ 11,538 $ 9,046

Net earnings per share (combined):
Basic $ 0.43 (0.09) C $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.41 (0.09) C $ 0.32
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock used in computing of:
Basic 27,030 27,030
Diluted 27,848 27,848

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: DSP GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

5

DSP GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Proforma

Revenues $ 114,674 $ (25,244) C $ 89,430
Cost of revenues 54,373 (1,251) C 53,122
Gross profit 60,301 (23,993) C 36,308
Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 26,161 (5,095) C 21,066
Sales and marketing 12,079 (2,911) C 9,168
General and administrative 7,746 (2,839) C 4,907
Total operating expenses 45,986 (10,845) C 35,141
Operating income 14,315 (13,148) C 1,167
Other income :
Interest and other income, net 12,984 (462) C 12,522
Equity in earnings of affiliates 105 105
Minority interest in losses of subsidiary 173 173

Income before provision for income tax 27,577 (13,610) C 13,967
Provision for income taxes 5,661 (3,255) C 2,406
Net income $ 21,916 $ (10,355) C $ 11,561

Net earnings per share (combined):
Basic $ 0.82 (0.39) C $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.79 (0.37) C $ 0.42
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock used in computing of:
Basic 26,641 26,641
Diluted 27,606 27,606

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: DSP GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

6

DSP GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Reflects contribution of a sum of $40 million plus cash equal to the amount by which the transaction costs of the Spin-off and
Combination exceeded $2 million.

(B) Reflects the distribution of DSP Group�s licensing business to its stockholders.